D. (LEE) Danchuk

Sturgeon County Assessment Review Board Sturgeon County Subdivision Development Appeal Board

I have prepared this brief resume for consideration of the position of Chairman of the Sturgeon County Assessment Review Board. I am currently retired and do some contract work as a Safety Codes Consultant for accredited Municipalities and Corporations. I was in public service for over 45 years as a member of the R.C.M.P. and a Provincial Fire Investigator, Safety Codes Officer, Manager, and Consultant. I bring to the Chairman position my experience as Mayor of the Town of Bon Accord for six years (two terms) and my experience on numerous local, regional and national Boards, Committees and Associations and have chaired several of these over the years. (see below);

- Currently a board member: Sturgeon County Subdivision Development Appeal Board and Assessment Review Board
- Currently a Board Member of the River City Credit Union, Edmonton.
- Member of the Edmonton Metropolitan Regional Planning Commission (Chairman of Planning Committee - 5 years).
- Former member of the Edmonton Regional Mayors Association.
- Former Board of Governors of Sturgeon General Hospital Foundation.
- Former member Sturgeon Regional Economic Development Board.
- Former member of Sturgeon Regional Land Fill Commission.
- Past President and Member of the International Association of Arson Investigators Northern
- Former Vice-President of Bon Accord & District Lions Club.
- Former board member of Bon Accord & District Ambulance Authority.
- Former Director & Coach Minor Hockey St. Albert & Bon Accord.
- Former member and Director of St. Albert Kinsmen Club.
- Treasurer, Director and Coach of St. Albert Minor Football.
- Member of Safety Codes Council Mentorship Committee
- Board of Directors The Inspections Group Inc.
- International Association of Arson Investigators Past President Alberta Chapter.
- International Association of Arson Investigators National Bylaws/Constitution Committee.
- Member of the Canadian Association of Fire Investigators.

I completed and passed the 'Administrative Law and Assessment Training for Board Members' that was offered in 2018 by the Alberta Municipal Government Board.

I am very interested in the Chairman position and thank Sturgeon County Council for their consideration of me for the Chairman. I look forward to continuing to be an active member of both Sturgeon County Boards that I have been selected to sit on.

Thank you,

D. I.e. Danchuk